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TPC Consolidated releases its Appendix 4E and FY23 Annual Report 
 
TPC Consolidated Limited (ASX:TPC) provides the attached Appendix 4E and 
Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2023 (FY23). 
 
 
 
Authorised for release by the Board of TPC. 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact:  
 
TPC Consolidated    Media & Investor Enquiries  
Charles Huang    The Capital Network  
Chief Executive Officer    Julia Maguire  
M: +61 (2) 9009 6888   M: +61 2 8999 3699 
E: charles.huang@tpc.com.au  E: julia@thecapitalnetwork.com.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 
About TPC Consolidated 
TPC Consolidated Limited (ASX:TPC) owns and operates leading Australian-based 
electricity and gas retailer CovaU (pronounced “cover you”), which offers 
competitively priced products to household as well as business (Small Medium 
enterprises and Commercial and Industrial) customers. 

The client base of TPC’s CovaU business, spread across most Australian states and 
territories, can choose from a wide range of products, from conventional gas and 
electricity through to solar, wind and ‘greenpower’ plans. 

TPC is focussed on further expanding CovaU’s market presence in the energy 
segment of the Australian utilities sector. The Company’s expansion plans include 
additions to its current suite of renewables segment-related energy products, as 
consumers preference energy sources that accelerate the decarbonisation process. 

To learn more, please visit:  
www.tpc.com.au 
www.covau.com.au  
  

http://www.tpc.com.au/
http://www.tpc.com.au/
http://www.covau.com.au/


TPC CONSOLIDATED LIMITED
  ABN 99 073 079 268

Current Reporting Period: Year Ended 30 June 2023
Previous Corresponding Period: Year Ended 30 June 2022

Results for Announcement to the Market

Change Amount

Up 11.7% To $137,330,547

Up 172.5% To $24,670,518

Up 223.2% To $16,847,483

Up 223.2% To $16,847,483

Dividends

Amount per Security
Franked amount per 

Security

Cents Cents

30.00                          30.00                          

10.00                          10.00                          

40.00                          40.00                          

Record date for determining entitlements to final dividend:
5 September 2023 and payable on 19 September 2023

Review of Operations

$000’s
Year ended           

30 June 2023

Year ended            

30 June 2022

% Change

Revenue 137,331 122,985 11.7%

EBITDA (1)
24,671                       9,052                       172.5%

NPAT 16,847                       5,213                       223.2%

(1) EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure and is used internally by management to assess the performance of the business. EBITDA has been 
extracted from the full financial report.

Final dividend for current reporting period

Interim dividend for current reporting period

Total dividend for current reporting period

Appendix 4 E
Final Report

Earnings from continuing operations before interest
expense, taxation, depreciation, amortisation and
impairment (EBITDA)

Profit from continuing operations after tax

Net profit for the period attributable to members

Revenue from ordinary activities



Revenue:

Gross Profit and Gain on Sale of Derivatives:

Operating Expenses and Employee Benefit Expense:

EBITDA and Profit Before Tax:

Net Profit After Tax:

Net Assets and Liabilities:

Current and Non-Current Assets and Liabilities:

Cash and Bank Deposits:

Net Tangible Asset Backing

30 June 2023 30 June 2022

Cents Cents

Net tangible assets per 
security 252.9 456.6

Controlled Entities

Audit Report 

Revenue from operations for the consolidated entity in FY23 reached $137.3 million, reflecting a $14.3 million increase (11.7%) from the previous
corresponding period. This growth was driven by the expanding core energy business of TPC. The energy segment's revenue increased by $13.2
million (10.8%) to $135.5 million in FY23. This rise was attributed to a $11.8 million (35.3%) surge in the gas service segment and a $1.4 million
(1.6%) gain in the electricity service segment. Telecommunication revenue increased by $1.0 million (146.7%), reaching $1.8 million in FY23,
mainly due to additional revenue from the termination of a master software and services supply agreement.

Revenue from operations for the consolidated entity in FY23 reached $137.3 million, reflecting a $14.3 million increase (11.7%) from the previous
corresponding period. This growth was driven by the expanding core energy business of TPC. The energy segment's revenue increased by $13.2
million (10.8%) to $135.5 million in FY23. This rise was attributed to a $11.8 million (35.3%) surge in the gas service segment and a $1.4 million
(1.6%) gain in the electricity service segment. Telecommunication revenue increased by $1.0 million (146.7%), reaching $1.8 million in FY23, 

Total operating expenses and employee benefit expenses for the consolidated entity increased to $22.6 million in FY23, reflecting a 17.6% rise
from the PCP figure of $19.2 million. This increase primarily resulted from expected credit losses, debts collection costs, and other operating
expenses. The consolidated entity's efficiency ratio (expenses divided by revenue) increased to 16.5% in FY23, up from 15.7% in the prior year.

EBITDA from operations in FY23 was $24.7 million, marking a significant increase of $15.6 million (172.5%) from the PCP total of $9.1 million.
Profit before tax totalled $24.2 million in FY23, a notable rise of $16.0 million (194.7%) from the PCP figure of $8.2 million.

As at end-FY23, TPC Group's net assets totalled $32.1 million, representing a decrease of $20.2 million (38.9%) from the PCP. This decrease
was attributed to the current year's profit after tax of $16.8 million and the reported increase in negative fair value movement on derivatives of
$34.6 million.

• Current assets for the consolidated entity amounted to $53.2 million as at end-FY23, reflecting a decrease of $27.2 million (33.9%) from the
PCP. This decrease was largely due to a significant $49.5 million decrease in derivatives held at fair value. However, this was partially offset by a
$22.5 million gain in cash and bank deposits.

• Current liabilities for the consolidated group amounted to $24.6 million as at end-FY23, reflecting an increase of $8.3 million (50.8%) from the
PCP. This increase was driven by higher trade and other payables (up $7.7 million) and tax liabilities (up $1.3 million), partially offset by a $1.5
million decrease in borrowings.

Cash and bank deposits as at end-FY23 totalled $33.1 million, which included an amount of $11.0 million held as security for bank facilities. This
marked an increase of $22.5 million (213.2%) from the year-earlier figure.

The financial report is based on consolidated financial statements which have been audited.

Net profit after tax from operations in FY23 amounted to $16.8 million. This represented a substantial increase of 223.2% from the PCP result of
$5.2 million.

The Group does not have any interests in associates or joint ventures outside the group.

• Non-current assets for end-FY23 totalled $6.5 million, marking an increase of $5.6 million (654.6%) from the PCP. The increase was mainly
attributed to a $3.1 million increase in right-of-use assets and a $1.7 million increase in deferred tax asset.

• Non-current liabilities decreased to $2.9 million, marking a decrease of $9.7 million (76.8%) from the PCP. This decrease was mainly due to a
$12.5 million decrease in deferred tax liabilities, partially offset by a $2.8 million increase in lease liabilities.
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Key Highlights:
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Revenue:

Gross Profit and Gain on Sale of Derivatives:

Operating Expenses and Employee Benefit Expense:

EBITDA and Profit Before Tax:

Net Profit After Tax:

Net Assets and Liabilities:

Current and Non-Current Assets and Liabilities:

Cash and Bank Deposits:
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Details of Directors and Executives

Remuneration Policy

Employee Share Ownership Plan 
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Non-executive Director Remuneration

Executive Director and Executives Remuneration

Voting and Comments made at the Company's 2022 Annual General Meeting ("AGM")

Remuneration of Directors and Executives
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Key Terms of Employment Agreements
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Directors and Executives Share Holdings

Company Performance, Shareholder Wealth and Director and Executive Remuneration 
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Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 
Level 17 
383 Kent Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
Locked Bag Q800 
Queen Victoria Building NSW 
1230 
 

T +61 2 8297 2400 
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www.grantthornton.com.au 
ACN-130 913 594 
 

 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594 a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 ACN 127 556 389. 
‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or 
refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). 
GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member 
firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and are not liable for one 
another’s acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term ‘Grant Thornton’ may refer to Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 
556 389 ACN 127 556 389 and its Australian subsidiaries and related entities. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards 
Legislation. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration  
To the Directors of TPC Consolidated Limited  

In accordance with the requirements of section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, as lead auditor for the audit 
of TPC Consolidated Limited for the year ended 30 June 2023, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, there have been: 

a no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to 
the audit; and 

b no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 
Chartered Accountants 

S M Thomas 
Partner – Audit & Assurance 

Sydney, 25 August 2023 

 

 

 

 



Amounts that may subsequently be transferred to profit or loss
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Transactions with Shareholders

Transactions with Shareholders
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Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
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Trade and other receivables and contract assets
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Residential electricity and gas sales

Business electricity and gas sales

Revenue from the rendering of telecommunication service

Costs to obtain and fulfil a contract

Variable consideration and constraints
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MRTM service license fee revenue
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Objective of hedging arrangement

Effective hedge portion

Hedge ineffectiveness

Hedged item sold or repaid
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Hedging instrument expires, is sold, is terminated or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting
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Non-interest bearing

Interest-bearing

Non-interest bearing

Interest-bearing

Non-interest bearing

Non-interest bearing
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Non-interest bearing

Interest-bearing

Non-interest bearing

Interest-bearing

Non-interest bearing

Non-interest bearing
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Financial Assets

Financial Liabilities
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Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 
Level 17 
383 Kent Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
Locked Bag Q800 
Queen Victoria Building NSW 
1230 
 

T +61 2 8297 2400 
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www.grantthornton.com.au 
ACN-130 913 594 
 

 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594 a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 ACN 127 556 389. 
‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or 
refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Limited is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). 
GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member 
firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and are not liable for one 
another’s acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term ‘Grant Thornton’ may refer to Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 
556 389 ACN 127 556 389 and its Australian subsidiaries and related entities. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards 
Legislation. 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
To the Members of TPC Consolidated Limited 

Report on the audit of the financial report 

 

 

 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial report of TPC Consolidated Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries (the 
Group), which comprises the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2023, the 
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the Directors’ 
declaration.  

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Group is in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001, including: 

a giving a true and fair view of the Group’s financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of its performance 
for the year ended on that date; and  

b complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report section 
of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the auditor independence requirements 
of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical 
Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence 
Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

Key audit matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of
the financial report of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial
report as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these
matters.

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 

Contract asset recognition – Note 9 

Contract Assets of $8,969,044 disclosed in Note 9 of 
the financial statements represents the value of 
electricity and gas supplied to customers between the 
date of the last meter reading and the reporting date, 
where no bill has been issued by TPC's subsidiary 
CovaU to the customer at the reporting date. 

Detailed calculations utilising estimates of the 
electricity and gas consumption of CovaU’s customers 
and applicable pricing plans are used to estimate 
contract assets. 

This area is a key audit matter due to the significant 
estimation uncertainty involved in determining the 
estimated customer consumption between the last 
invoice date and the end of the reporting period to 
determine the gas and electricity contract assets at the 
reporting date and the application of pricing 
assumptions to the calculation including energy losses.

For contract assets, our procedures included, amongst 
others:  

• 

Challenged management’s calculations and 
assumptions and comparing: 

Agreed management’s reconciliation of purchase 
volumes to revenue volumes recognised; 

Compared the Group’s previous estimates against 
subsequent billings to evaluate the historical 
accuracy of the Group’s calculations and estimates; 

Obtained an understanding of the key controls 
management has in place to determine and review 
the estimate of contract assets; 

• 

• 

• 

- 

internally generated estimates of physical 
energy loss levels through the distribution 
process to published industry averages; and 

average pricing rates used in the accrual 
calculation to historical and current rates; 

- 

• Assessed the adequacy of the Group’s disclosures 
in respect of contract assets. 

Accrued Expenses – Note 15 

Management estimates energy consumption between 
the date of the last invoice from the energy distributor 
to the Group, and the end of the reporting period when 
estimating accrued network expenses. 

Detailed calculations utilising estimates of the 
electricity and gas consumption of CovaU’s customers 
are used to determine the estimate of accrued network 
expenses. 

This area is a key audit matter due to the significant 
estimation uncertainty involved in determining the 
estimated customer consumption between the last 
invoice date and the end of the reporting period to 
determine distribution costs payable at the reporting 
date. 

Our procedures included, amongst others: 

• 

Assessed the appropriateness and adequacy of the 
disclosures in the financial report.  

Compared post period-end invoices to 
management’s estimate of accrued expenses; and 

Reconciled purchase volumes to consumption 
volumes recognised; 

Tested the volume of wholesale energy purchased 
by the Group to AEMO and network invoices on a 
sample basis; 

Obtained an understanding of the process flows and 
key controls management has in place to determine 
the estimate of the accrued network expenses; 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd
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Information other than the financial report and auditor’s report thereon 

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included 
in the Group’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023, but does not include the financial report and our 
auditor’s report thereon.  

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

Responsibilities of the Directors for the financial report  

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair 
view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such internal 
control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at the Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board website at:  http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar1_2020.pdf.This 
description forms part of our auditor’s report.  

Report on the remuneration report 

 

  

Opinion on the remuneration report 

We have audited the Remuneration Report included in pages 12 to 15 of the Directors’ report for the year 
ended 30 June 2023.  

In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of TPC Consolidated Limited, for the year ended 30 June 2023 
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. 
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Responsibilities 

The Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Remuneration Report 
in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  

 

 

 

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd 
Chartered Accountants 

 

 

 

S M Thomas 
Partner – Audit & Assurance 

Sydney, 25 August 2023 
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